Near Field Probe Measurements in the Plume of a
NEXT Ion Thruster
IEPC-2019-167
Presented at the 36th International Electric Propulsion Conference
University of Vienna, Austria
September 15-20, 2019
Neil A. Arthur∗
Vantage Partners LLC, Brook Park, OH, 44142, USA

The authors would like to acknowledge the assistance of Kevin McCormick, Tom Bollinger, and Brandon
Hale with the test setup. This work was completed as part of the NEXT-C project, which is supported by
the Planetary Science Division of the Science Mission Directorate, NASA Headquarters.
References
1R. Shastry, D. A. Herman, G. C. Soulas, and M. J. Patterson, “Status of NASA’s evolutionary xenon thruster (NEXT)
long-duration test as of 50,000 h and 900 kg throughput,” in 33rd International Electric Propulsion Conference, no. IEPC-
2013-121, (Washington, D.C.), 2013.
2J. T. Yim, G. C. Soulas, R. Shastry, M. Choi, J. A. Mackey, and T. R. Sarver-Verhey, “Update of the NEXT ion
thruster service life assessment with post-test correlation to the long duration test,” in 35th International Electric Propulsion
Conference, no. IEPC-2017-061, (Atlanta, GA), 2017.
3J. L. Van Noord, “Lifetime assessment of the NEXT ion thruster,” in 43rd Joint Propulsion Conference, no. AIAA-2007-
5274, (Cincinnati, OH), 2007.
4R. E. Wirz, J. R. Anderson, and I. Katz, “Time-dependent erosion of ion optics,” J. Propul. Power, vol. 27, no. 1,
pp. 211–217, 2011.
5J. R. Brophy, I. Katz, J. E. Polk, and J. R. Anderson, “Numerical simulations of ion thruster accelerator grid erosion,”
in 38th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, no. AIAA-2002-4261, (Fort Lauderdale, FL), 2002.
6V. H. Chaplin, J. E. Polk, I. Katz, J. R. Anderson, G. J. Williams, G. C. Soulas, and J. T. Yim, “3D simulations of ion
thruster accelerator grid erosion accounting for charge exchange ion space charge,” in Joint Propulsion Conference, no. AIAA
2018-4812, (Cincinnati, OH), 2018.
10
The 36th International Electric Propulsion Conference, University of Vienna, Austria
September 15-20, 2019
7J. E. Foster, G. C. Soulas, and M. J. Patterson, “Plume and discharge plasma measurements of an NSTAR-type ion
thruster,” in 36th AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, no. AIAA-2000-3812, (Huntsville, AL), 2000.
8H. Kamhawi, G. C. Soulas, and M. J. Patterson, “NEXT ion engine 2000 hour wear test plume and erosion results,” in
40th AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference, no. AIAA-2004-3792, (Fort Lauderdale, FL), 2004.
9J. E. Foster, M. Patterson, E. Pencil, H. McEwen, and E. Diaz, “Plasma characteristics measured in the plume of a
NEXT multi-thruster array,” in 42nd Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, no. AIAA-2006-5181, (Sacramento, CA), 2006.
10J. S. Synder, D. M. Goebel, R. R. Hofer, J. E. Polk, N. C. Wallace, and H. Simpson, “Performance evaluation of the T6
ion engine,” J. Propul. Power, vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 371–379, 2010.
11L. M. Bermúdez and J. B. Jermakian, “Modeling, simulation and validation of the Mo and Mo+ deposition imparted by
the NASA evolutionary xenon thruster (NEXT),” in 35th International Electric Propulsion Conference, no. IEPC-2017-281,
(Atlanta, GA), 2017.
12J. T. Yim, G. J. Williams, G. C. Soulas, R. Shastry, V. Chaplin, and J. E. Polk, “Uncertainty quantification of modeled
electron backstreaming failure for the NEXT ion thruster,” in 36th International Electric Propulsion Conference, no. IEPC-
2019-722, (Vienna, Austria), 2019.
13J. E. Polk, V. Chaplin, J. Kellan, J. T. Yim, G. C. Soulas, G. J. Williams, and R. Shastry, “Modeling ion optics
erosion in the NEXT ion thruster using the CEX2D and CEX3D codes,” in 36th International Electric Propulsion Conference,
no. IEPC-2019-907, (Vienna, Austria), 2019.
14J. P. Sheehan and N. Hershkowitz, “Emissive probes,” Plasma Sources Sci. Technol., vol. 20, no. 063001, 2011.
15J. P. Sheehan, Y. Raitses, N. Hershkowitz, I. Kaganovich, and N. Fisch, “A comparison of emissive probe techniques for
electric potential measurements in a complex plasma,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 18, no. 7, p. 073501, 2011.
16F. F. Chen, J. D. Evans, and W. Zawalski, Electric Probes, pp. 113–200. New York: Academic Press, 1965.
17N. Hershkowitz, How Langmuir Probes Work, pp. 113–183. San Diego: Academic Press, 1989.
18B. E. Cherrington, “The use of electrostatic probes for plasma diagnostics–a review,” Plasma Chem. Plasma Process.,
vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 113–140, 1982.
19J. E. Pollard, K. D. Diamant, M. W. Crofton, M. J. Patterson, and G. C. Soulas, “Spatially-resolved beam current
and charge-state distributions for the NEXT ion engine,” in 46th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference &
Exhibit, no. AIAA-2010-6779, (Nashville, TN), 2010.
20G. C. Soulas, H. Kamhawi, M. J. Patterson, M. A. Britton, and M. M. Frandina, “NEXT ion engine 2000 hour wear test
results,” in 40th Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, no. AIAA-2004-3791, (Fort Lauderdale, FL), 2004.
21G. C. Soulas and R. Shastry, “Post-test examination of NASA’s evolutionary xenon thruster long-duration test hardware:
Ion optics,” in 52nd AIAA/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, no. AIAA-2016-4632, (Salt Lake City, UT), 2016.
22D. A. Herman, G. C. Soulas, and M. J. Patterson, “Performance evaluation of the prototype model NEXT ion thruster,”
in 43rd Joint Propulsion Conference, no. AIAA-2007-5212, (Cincinnati, OH), 2007.
23H. R. Kaufman, “Technology of electron-bombardment ion thrusters,” in Advances in Electronics and Electron Physics,
vol. 36, pp. 265–373, New York: Academic Press, 1975.
11
The 36th International Electric Propulsion Conference, University of Vienna, Austria